

No. 08-472

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KEN L. SALAZAR,
SECRETARY OF INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANK BUONO,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
RICHARD L. BOLTON
Counsel of Record
BOARDMAN, SUHR, CURRY
& FIELD, LLP
1 South Pinckney St.,
4th Floor
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 257-9521

REBECCA S. KRATZ
FREEDOM FROM
RELIGION FOUNDATION
PO Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE LATIN CROSS AT SUNRISE ROCK IS A PURELY SECTARIAN SYMBOL THAT, EVEN IF DEEMED A NATIONAL MEMORIAL TO HONOR VETERANS OF WORLD WAR I, CONVEYS A RELIGIOUS MESSAGE.....	4
A. The Overwhelming Majority Of Federal Courts Have Recognized The Latin Cross To Be An Inherently Religious Symbol	7
B. The Sunrise Rock Cross, As A War Memorial, Conveys A Message Of Government Endorsement Of Christianity.....	10
II. SECTARIAN SYMBOLS SUCH AS THE LATIN CROSS SANCTIONED BY GOVERNMENT AS WAR MEMORIALS NEGLECT THE SACRIFICES OF OUR NON-CHRISTIAN AND NON-BELIEVING VETERANS.....	14
A. Recent Surveys Indicate That The Non-Religious Is The Fastest Growing Segment Of The U.S. Population By Religious Identification	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. REMOVAL OF RELIGIOUS ICONOGRAPHY AND MESSAGES FROM PUBLIC PROPERTY IS THE ONLY TRULY EFFECTIVE REMEDY TO END LONG-STANDING ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATIONS.....	16
A. Government Initiated Real Estate Transfers To Pre-Determined Buyers Willing To Maintain Religious Displays Violate The Constitutional Prohibition Against Government Favoritism Of One Particular Group.....	20
B. No Amount Of Fencing Or Signage Can Disassociate The Government From The Religious Message Of An Intrinsically Sectarian Symbol Such As A Latin Cross, Nor Can Disclaim The Government Endorsement.....	24
IV. EVEN IF THIS COURT DEEMS LAND SALES UNDER CERTAIN INSTANCES TO BE A PERMISSIBLE MEANS TO END CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS, THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO GIVE EFFECT TO CONGRESSIONAL ACTIONS.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>ACLU of Ga. v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 961 (1986).....	8
<i>Buono v. Kempthorne</i> , 502 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 12
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	7, 19, 25
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	5, 6, 16, 25
<i>Ellis v. City of La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	22
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	21
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1993).....	2, 13, 17, 26, 27
<i>Gonzales v. N. Twp. of Lake County</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993)	2, 7, 11, 12, 22
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1218 (1992).....	7
<i>Houston ACLU v. Eckels</i> , 589 F.Supp. 222 (S.D. Tex. 1984)	8, 12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jewish War Veterans v. U.S.</i> , 695 F.Supp. 3 (D.C. 1988).....	8, 12
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	4, 22
<i>Libin v. Town of Greenwich</i> , 625 F.Supp. 393 (D. Conn. 1985)	8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 15
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	22
<i>Mendelson v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 719 F.Supp. 1065 (M.D. Fla. 1989)	8, 10, 11
<i>Mercier v. City of La Crosse</i> , 276 F.Supp.2d 961 (W.D. Wis. 2003).....	14, 18, 23
<i>Mercier v. City of La Crosse</i> , 305 F.Supp.2d 999 (W.D. Wis. 2004).....	13, 18, 25
<i>Mercier v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 395 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	15, 21
<i>Separation of Church and State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)	7, 12
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	5
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	5
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
Pub. L. No. 103-433, § 2(a)(1).....	23
Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 133	23, 27
Pub. L. No. 107-117, § 8137.....	10, 23, 27
Pub. L. No. 107-248, § 8065(b).....	23
Pub. L. No. 108-87, § 8121	23, 27
Pub. L. No. 108-87, § 8121(e)	28
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Budd, Jordan C., <i>Cross Purposes: Remediating the Endorsement of Symbolic Religious Speech</i> , 82 Denv. U.L. Rev. 183 (2004)	20
Kosmin, Barry A. and Keysar, Ariela, <i>American Religious Identification Survey</i> http://www. americanreligionsurvey-aris.org/	15
